We estimate the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the underwriting discounts but before offering
expenses, will be approximately $2.22 billion. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general
corporate purposes, including to fund the redemption of our $600 million aggregate principal amount of 2018 Senior
Notes and to pay down commercial paper outstanding.

S-6

Edgar Filing: Intercontinental Exchange, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2018 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted solely to
give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds,� as if each had
occurred on June 30, 2018. Actual amounts may vary from the as adjusted amounts set forth below depending on
several factors. You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� and our
consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and
capitalization in the future.

As of June 30, 2018

Actual
As

Adjusted
(Unaudited)
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 532 $ 532

Short-term debt(2)

Commercial Paper(1) 2,045 436
2018 Senior Notes(3) 600 �
Long-term debt, excluding current portion(2)

2023 notes offered hereby �  397
2028 notes offered hereby �  591
2048 notes offered hereby �  1,228
Credit Agreement �  �
2020 Senior Notes 1,245 1,245
2022 Senior Notes 496 496
2023 Senior Notes 792 792
2025 Senior Notes 1,243 1,243
2027 Senior Notes 495 495

Total debt 6,916 6,923
Total equity 16,840 16,840

Total capitalization $ 23,756 $ 23,763

(1) The actual amount of our cash and cash equivalents and the actual amount of our commercial paper outstanding
may vary from time to time due to our ordinary cash management activities. We intend to pay down some of our
commercial paper outstanding from a portion of the net proceeds from this offering.

(2) For a discussion of our short-term and long-term debt obligations, see �Description of Other Indebtedness.� All
long-term debt reflects principal obligation net of unamortized debt issuance costs (�carrying amount�).

(3) Represents carrying amount. Principal amount outstanding as of June 30, 2018 is $600 million. We intend to